The first sensitivity analysis shows that the results of the short-term analysis for the current

strategy are fairly robust, in terms of the optimal rate of prescribed burning (see Table 5.5).

136

When the value of different parameters is increased or decreased by 50%, the optimal

prescribed-burning rate remains the same (15%) in nearly all cases. The only change in the

optimal rate occurs when prescribed burning costs are reduced by 50%, in which case the

optimal rate is 20% of DPaW-managed land prescribed burned. The C+NVC curve remains

quite flat and none of these changes make the optimal prescribed-burning rate more clear-cut

(see Figure 5.14).

However, what changes significantly is the total sum of management costs and damages, that

is, the C+NVC. With changes of +50% and -50% to the parameters, the minimum of the C+NVC

varies between AU$35.5 million and AU$66.8 million (Table 5.5 and Figure 5.14) corresponding

to a change of approximately −35% and +23% from the baseline results presented in Section

5.2.1 (the baseline results are also reported at the top of Table 5.5).

Table 5.5. Sensitivity analysis for the current strategy

Optimal rate
(% DPaW-managed land

prescribed burned)

C+NVC

(AU$ millions)

Baseline results 15 54.28

Change in parameter

-50%

+50%

Parameter
Optimal

rate

C+NVC

(AU$ millions)

Optimal
rate

C+NVC

(AU$ millions)

Urban areas 15 41.75  15 66.81

Conservation areas and
State forests

15 51.38  15 57.18

Plantation forestry 15 53.01  15 55.56

Agricultural (grazing,
cropping)

15 53.31  15 55.25

Agricultural (vine fruits) 15 53.20  15 55.36

Prescribed burning costs 20 50.33  15 58.14

Suppression costs 15 49.75  15 58.81

Level of damage
(depending on the level
of intensity)

15 35.54  15 56.27

Probability of large fires 15 50.37  15 55.63

137

Figure 5.14. Changes in the C+NVC curve with changes in selected parameters

A more significant increase in prescribed burning costs was also considered in this sensitivity

analysis. Prescribed burning costs may increase by more than 50% because there are only a

small number of days on which the climatic conditions (temperature, humidity and wind

speed) are mild enough for a fire to burn safely without escaping, but also warm and dry

enough for the burns to spread to their intended boundaries instead of extinguishing too early.

All the prescribed burns have to be carried out on these few days. If the area to prescribe burn

[…]

The sensitivity analysis for the close-to-towns strategy shows that the results from this strategy

are less robust; they are considerably more sensitive to changes in the different parameters.

With changes to plantation forestry or agricultural values, the optimal prescribed-burning rate

remains the same, that is, 15% of DPaW-managed land (see Table 5.6). However, with

increases in the values of urban areas, conservation areas and State forests and suppression

costs, the optimal prescribed-burning rate increases to 20%. The results of this strategy are

also very sensitive to changes in prescribed burning costs. If prescribed burning costs are 50%

lower, the optimal rate is 20%, but when prescribed burning costs are 50% higher, the optimal

rate is 0%. Furthermore, when the level of damage caused by different levels of wildfire

intensity is reduced by 50%, the low benefits generated by the application of prescribed

burning are not enough to outweigh the costs of the treatment. In this case, the model

indicates that no prescribe burning is the optimal solution.

140

Table 5.6. Sensitivity analysis for the close-to-towns strategy

Optimal rate
(% DPaW-managed land

prescribed burned)

C+NVC

(AU$ millions)

Baseline results 15 58.43

Change in parameter

-50%

+50%

Parameter
Optimal

rate

C+NVC

(AU$ millions)

Optimal
rate

C+NVC

(AU$ millions)

Urban areas 15 50.82  20 65.70

Conservation areas and
State forests

15 55.38  20 61.34

Plantation forestry 15 57.29  15 59.58

Agricultural (grazing,
cropping)

15 57.58  15 59.29

Agricultural (vine fruits) 15 57.91  15 58.96

Prescribed burning costs 20 45.05  0 61.29

Suppression costs 15 53.94  20 62.65

Level of damage
(depending on the level
of intensity)

0 37.51  15 59.83

Probability of large fires 10 55.42  15 60.48

The total sum of management costs and damages also changes substantially with changes to

the different parameters. The fluctuation of the C+NVC curve for the close-to-towns strategy is

similar to the fluctuation of the C+NVC curve for the current strategy. The C+NVC varies

between AU$37 and AU$65 million. But the difference here is that in some cases the model

shows a more clear-cut answer. For instance, when prescribed burning costs are increased or

decreased by 50%, the model clearly shows that the optimal rate in the short term is either 0%

(when costs are increased) or 20% (when costs are decreased) (see Figure 5.17). Similarly,

[…]

for any prescribed-burning rate is located more than 10km away from towns), this strategy still

generates a significant reduction in damages in urban areas.

6.4. Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis was conducted for the long-term model using the same approach that

was used for the short-term analysis (i.e. each parameter was changed independently while all

others were left unchanged and all parameter values were increased and decreased by 50%).

The sensitivity analysis shows that the results of the long-term analysis are robust. The optimal

prescribed-burning rate does not change with changes to the different parameters of +50%

and -50% (Table 6.4). The only exception is when prescribed-burning costs are reduced by 50%,

in which case the optimal rate increases to 20%. The C+NVC at the optimal rate changes with

different parameter values, but the change is relatively small. The C+NVC ranges between

AU$16 million to AU$23 million, which corresponds to a change of -20% and +15% respectively

from the baseline result.

167

Table 6.4. Sensitivity analysis of the current strategy (long-term analysis)

Optimal rate

(% DPaW-managed land
prescribed burned)

C+NVC (million AU$)

Baseline results 15 20.86

  Change in parameter

-50%

+50%

Parameter
Optimal

rate
C+NVC

(AU$ millions)
Optimal

rate
C+NVC

(AU$ millions)

Urban areas 15 18.68  15 23.04

Conservation areas and
State forests

15 19.84  15 21.87

Plantation forestry 15 20.35  15 21.37

Agricultural (grazing,
cropping)

15 20.26  15 21.45

Agricultural (vine fruits)  15 20.56  15 21.15

Prescribed-burning costs 20 16.23  15 24.72

Suppression costs 15 18.88  15 22.83

Level of damage
(depending on the level of
intensity)

15 16.27  15 21.35

Probability of large fires
occurring

15 19,75  15 25,49

In the same way that the exponential increase in prescribed-burning costs was explored in the

short-term analysis, here too an exponential increase is considered for the long-term model.20

When prescribed-burning costs are increased exponentially, the optimal long-term prescribed-

burning rate remains the same (15%). Even with an exponential increase in prescribed-burning

costs, there are still substantial benefits generated per dollar invested, which in this case range

between AU$10 and AU$47. In addition, the shape of the C+NVC curve is similar to the

baseline results, but also somewhat closer to the U shape of the theoretical model with a